GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF NORTH CAROLINA SESSION 2007

S SENATE JOINT RESOLUTION 1969

Sponsors: Senators Boseman; and Bingham.

Referred to: Rules and Operations of the Senate.

8

9

10

11 12

13

14

15

May 28, 2008

A JOINT RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE 2008 REGULAR SESSION OF THE 2007 GENERAL ASSEMBLY TO CONSIDER AN ACT TO MODERNIZE THE RECORD KEEPING OF PRECIOUS METALS PURCHASES BY DEALERS AND TO SUBJECT ALL DEALERS IN PRECIOUS METALS TO THE SAME LICENSING AND RECORD-KEEPING REQUIREMENTS BY REPEALING THE "TEN PERCENT OR LESS OF PURCHASES" EXEMPTION FROM DEALER PERMITTING AND REGULATION.

Be it resolved by the Senate, the House of Representatives concurring:

SECTION 1. The 2007 General Assembly, Regular Session 2008, may consider "AN ACT TO MODERNIZE THE RECORD KEEPING OF PRECIOUS METALS PURCHASES BY DEALERS AND TO SUBJECT ALL DEALERS IN PRECIOUS METALS TO THE SAME LICENSING AND RECORD-KEEPING REQUIREMENTS BY REPEALING THE "TEN PERCENT OR LESS OF PURCHASES" EXEMPTION FROM DEALER PERMITTING AND REGULATION."

SECTION 2. This resolution is effective upon ratification.